

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

CITIZENS FOR RESPONSIBILITY AND
ETHICS IN WASHINGTON *et al.*,
Plaintiffs,

v.

DONALD J. TRUMP, in his official capacity as
President of the United States, *et al.*,

Defendants.

Case No. 19-cv-1333 (ABJ)

**MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES IN OPPOSITION TO
DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS 3

STATUTORY BACKGROUND..... 10

ARGUMENT 13

 I. Standard of review..... 13

 II. The PRA does not preclude review of Plaintiffs’ claims. 14

 III. Plaintiffs state a valid claim for mandamus relief because Defendants have failed to comply with their ministerial duties under the PRA. 21

 A. The PRA imposes ministerial obligations on the President. 22

 B. The complaint pleads facts plausibly demonstrating that the White House is violating the PRA and the FRA..... 26

 C. Defendants attack a straw man by arguing that the President has exclusive power in the area of international relations. 29

 D. Defendants’ additional arguments about the unavailability of mandamus relief are also specious. 32

 IV. Plaintiffs have raised valid claims for declaratory relief..... 34

 V. Plaintiffs have raised a valid claim under the Take Care Clause of the Constitution. 35

 VI. Holding that challenges of a president’s recordkeeping failures are non-justiciable and non-enforceable would defy Supreme Court precedent and Congressional intent..... 39

CONCLUSION..... 45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

13th Reg’l Corp. v. U.S. Dep’t of the Interior, 654 F.2d 758 (D.C. Cir. 1980)..... 22

Armstrong v. Bush, 924 F.2d 282 (D.C. Cir. 1991) passim*

Armstrong v. Exec. Office of the President, 1 F.3d 1274 (D.C. Cir. 1993) passim*

Arroyo v. City of Buffalo, 2017 WL 3085835 (W.D.N.Y, July 20, 2017)..... 33

Bancroft Glob. Dev. v. United States, 330 F. Supp. 3d 8 (D.D.C. 2018) 9

Boritz v. United States, 685 F. Supp. 2d 113 (D.D.C. 2010) 13

Boumediene v. Bush, 553 U.S. 723 (2008) 32

Chamber of Commerce v. Reich, 74 F.3d 1322 (D.C. Cir. 1996)..... passim*

Clinton v. Jones, 520 U.S. 681 (1997)..... 31

Coffman v. Breeze Corp., 323 U.S. 316 (1945) 34

Comm. On Judiciary. v. Miers, 558 F. Supp. 2d 53 (D.D.C. 2008) 34

Council of & for the Blind of Del. Cnty. Valley, Inc. v. Regan, 709 F.2d 1521 (D.C. Cir. 1983) 22

CREW v. Cheney, 593 F. Supp. 2d 194 (D.D.C. Cir, 2009) passim*

CREW v. Exec. Office of the President, 587 F. Supp. 2d 48 (D.D.C. 2008). 23

CREW v. Trump, 924 F.3d 602 (D.C. Cir. 2019)..... 16, 29, 34, 42

CREW v. Trump, 302 F. Supp. 3d 127 (D.D.C. 2018) 34

Ctr. for Auto Safety v. Nat’l Highway Traffic Safety Admin., 793 F.2d 1322 (D.C. Cir. 1986)... 45

Dalton v. Specter, 511 U.S. 462 (1994)..... 38

Dames & Moore v. Regan, 453 U.S. 654 (1981)..... 36

Evangelou v. District of Columbia, 901 F. Supp. 2d 159 (D.D.C. 2012)..... 9

Franklin v. Massachusetts, 505 U.S. 788 (1992)..... 32

Freedom Watch, Inc. v. Obama, 807 F. Supp. 2d 28 (D.D.C. 2011)..... 32

Ganem v. Heckler, 746 F.2d 844 (D.C. Cir. 1984)..... 22

Hurd v. Dist. of Columbia, 864 F.3d 671 (D.C. Cir. 2017) 13

In re Aiken Cnty., 725 F. 3d 255 (D.C. Cir. 2013)..... 31

Jerome Stevens Pharm., Inc. v. Food & Drug Admin., 402 F.3d 1249 (D.C. Cir. 2005)..... 13

Judicial Watch, Inc. v. Nat’l Archives & Records Admin., 845 F. Supp. 2d 288 (D.D.C. 2012)..... 18,19

Judicial Watch, Inc. v. U.S. Secret Serv., 726 F.3d 208 (D.C. Cir. 2013)..... 42

Lewis v. Curtis, 671 F.2d 779 (3d Cir. 1982) 33

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife, 504 U.S. 555 (1992) 37, 38

Marbury v. Madison, 1 Cranch 137 (1803) 31

Medellin v. Texas, 128 S. Ct. 1346 (2008) 30, 36

Mississippi v. Johnson, 71 U.S. 475 (1866)..... 31

Mittleman v. Postal Regulatory Commission, 757 F.3d 300 (D.C. Cir. 2014)..... 35

N.L.R.B. v Canning, 573 U.S. 513 (2014) 30, 31

Nat’l Harbor GP, LLC v. Gov’t of D.C., 121 F. Supp. 3d 11 (D.D.C. 2015)..... 13

Nat’l Treasury Emps. Union v. Nixon, 492 F.2d 587 (D.C. Cir. 1974) passim*

Newdow v. Roberts, 603 F.3d 1002 (D.C. Cir. 2010)..... 32

Nixon v. Adm’r of Gen. Servs., 433 U.S. 425 (1977)..... passim*

Nixon v. Fitzgerald, 457 U.S. 731 (1982)..... 31

Swan v. Clinton, 100 F.3d 973 (D.C. Cir. 1996)..... 22

Train v. City of New York, 420 U.S. 35 (1975)..... 36

United Gov’t Sec. Officers v. Chertoff, 587 F. Supp. 2d 209 (D.D.C. 2008) 24

United States ex rel. McLennan v. Wilbur, 283 U.S. 414 (1931) 22

United States v. Juarez-Escobar, 25 F. Supp. 3d 774 (W.D. Pa. 2014) 30, 36, 37

United States v. Midwest Oil Co., 236 U.S. 459, 505 (1915) 45

United States v. Monsanto, 491 U.S. 600 (1989)..... 23

United States v. Nixon, 418 U.S. 683 (1974) 32

Work v. United States ex rel. Rives, 267 U.S. 175 (1925) 22

Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer, 343 U.S. 579 (1952) 2, 36, 39, 41*

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1361 21

28 U.S.C. § 2201(a) 35

44 U.S.C. § 2201 11, 24, 26, 27

44 U.S.C. § 2202 11, 26

44 U.S.C. § 2203 passim

44 U.S.C. § 2204 12, 25

44 U.S.C. § 3101 12, 13, 37

44 U.S.C. § 3102 13

44 U.S.C. § 3105 13

44 U.S.C. § 3106 13

44 U.S.C. § 3301 11

5 U.S.C. § 552(f) 11

U.S. Const. Art II, § 3 36

Legislative Materials

H.R. Rep. No. 95-1487, 95th Cong., 2d Sess. § 2 (1978)..... passim*

H.R. Rep. 95-1487, 1978 U.S.C.C.A.N. 5732 (Aug. 14, 1978) 43

Presidential Recordings and Materials Preservation Act (“PRMPA”),
Pub. L. 93-526, 88 Stat. 1695..... 39

Other Authorities

124 Cong. Rec. 34, 894 (Daily ed. Oct. 10, 1978)..... 14

The Federalist No. 47 (Alexander Hamilton)..... 36
